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Council Consideration

What is the appropriate age for
water meter replacement to
minimize revenue loss due to
decreased meter efficiency ¢
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Overview




Meter Replacement

10 Years 15 Years + Broken Volume
City of Corona X
Western X
Norco X
Elsinore X
TVWD X




Case Study

Determining The Economical Opfimum Life Of
Residential Water Meters

Dr. Hans D. Allender, P.E.

Published In The Water And Wastes Digest; Dec 28,
2000




Anne Arundel County

¢ Current population — 586,656

+ Total Square miles - 588

¢ Annualrain fall - 42 to 44 inches

¢

¢

Annual snow fall - 14.1 inches

Water production and distribution

Each year, the Bureau produces, freats, and
safely delivers nearly 13 billion gallons of
public water to more than 110, 000 properties

This is an average 118,200 gallons per meter

annually
+ According to the agency's statistics, a typical household is
composed of four persons and consumes about 108,000 gallons of
water per year.

Weather history for Anne Arundel County, Maryland

Average rainfall

January Rain 18 days

3 O 5 in|cm Snow 12 days
. Avg temps 447 [ 27°F

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

Temperature Rain Snow



Study

¢ Flow
¢ LowflowO0to 0.25 gpom
¢ Intermediate flow 0.25 to 2 gpm
¢ High flow 10 gpm

¢ Consumption (pattern of use)
¢ Low flow 12%
¢ Intermediate flow 86%
¢+ High flow above 2 %

Formula

Determine the meter accuracy at each flow rate

Multiply the meter accuracy and the corresponding
consumption rate

Add each group together for real meter accuracy




Anne Arundel Results

The results of the study showed a loss of
about .6% at year 15 with diminishing
accuracy over time. Based on the
results and continued diminishing
accuracy, an economic replacement
at year 16 to avoid future losses was
recommended.




Analysis




Corona

¢ Current population - 172,652

¢ Total Square miles - 39 | o
Viii‘:ﬁ‘r history for Corona, California

¢ Annualrain fall- 12.2 inches
3.05 e SR

¢ Annual snow fall - 0.12 inches

¢ Water production and distribution

« Each year, the utilities department produces,
treats, and safely delivers on average 9.7 billion
gallons of water to more than 43,500 properties

« Thisis an average 222,988 gallons per meter

annually

+ The department’s three-year average of single family and multi—
family meter data shows an average of 203,000 gallons annually
for residential water meters



Volume comparison

Total volume based on years for each agency

Location Gallons Total Total Total
annually volume at volume at volume at
16 years 20 years 25 years
AAC 108,000 1,728,000 2,160,000 2,700,000
Corona 203,000 3,248,000 4,060,000 5,075,000
Time to get to the Anne Arundel County volume
Location Gallons Total Total Total
annually volume at volume at volume at
16 years 20 years 25 years
AAC 108,000 1,728,000 2,160,000 2,700,000
Corona 203,000 8.5 years 10.6 years 13.3 years
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Corona Meter Testing

Low Flow | Intermediate | High Flow | Weighted | Pass\ Fail
- 15%* Flow - 70%* - 15%* Average
Age
New 99.4 100.02 99.97 99.92 Pass
8 90.38 95.88 98.99 95.51 Fail
10 83 94 98.86 93.08 Fail
12 81.86 93.13 98.77 92.28 Fail
14 75.00 91.13 98.75 89.85 Fail
15 76.13 96.25 98.64 90.79% Fail

+ Weighted average is the Pattern of use formula - MRL(pul) + MRI(pui) + MRH(puh)
* *Industry standard - (Future AMI DATA)




Annual Average Cost of 3/4" Water Meters using GMS Test Results

Years Meter Cost Cost of Use |Accumulated Cost |Average Cost Per Year |[Revenue Loss*

1| S 169.28 | S - S 169.28 | S 169.28 | S -

2 S - S 169.28 | $ 84.64 | $ _

3 S - S 169.28 | S 56.43 | S -

4 S - S 169.28 | $ 42.32 | $ -

5 S - S 169.28 | S 33.86 | S -

6 S - S 169.28 | S 28.21 | S -

7 S - S 169.28 | S 24.18 | S -

8 S 26.54 | S 195.82 | S 24.48 | S 1,620.40

9 S 33.75 | $ 229.57 | S 25.51 | S 14,578.60
10 S 40.97 | S 270.54 | S 27.05 | S 47,376.45
11 S 43.33 | S 313.87 | S 28.53 | S 95,712.84
12 S 45.68 | S 359.55 | S 29.96 | S 158,945.85
13 S 52.89 | S 412.45 | S 31.73 | S 248,945.68
14 S 60.10 | S 472,55 | S 33.75 | $ 368,473.54
15 S 5453 | $ 527.08 | $ 35.14 | S 482,042.90
16 S 53.36 | $ 580.43 | S 36.28 | S 598,659.00

* Revenue loss is calculated by subtracting the lowest average cost per year(base year) from any given year, then
multiplying the value by the number of years beyond the base year and then the quantity of meters associated with the
base year. Example: (Y 10-Y 7) x 3) x 5,500




Calculations

		Economic Optimum Age for Meter Replacement



		Annual Average Cost of 3/4" Water Meters using McCalls Test Results												Annual Average Cost of 3/4" Water Meters using GMS Test Results												Annual Average Cost of 3/4" SRF Meters using Anne Arundel County Data and Corona's cost of use

		Years		Meter Cost		Cost of Use		Accumulated Cost		Average Cost Per Year				Years		Meter Cost		Cost of Use		Accumulated Cost		Average Cost Per Year				Years		Meter Cost		Cost of Use		Accumulated Cost		Average Cost Per Year

		1		$   169.28		$   - 0		$   169.28		$   169.28				1		$   169.28		$   - 0		$   169.28		$   169.28				1		$169.28		$   - 0		$   169.28		$   169.28

		2				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   84.64				2				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   84.64				2				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   84.64

		3				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   56.43				3				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   56.43				3				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   56.43

		4				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   42.32				4				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   42.32				4				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   42.32

		5				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   33.86				5				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   33.86				5				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   33.86

		6				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   28.21				6				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   28.21				6				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   28.21

		7				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   24.18				7				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   24.18				7				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   24.18

		8				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   21.16				8				$   26.54		$   195.82		$   24.48				8				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   21.16

		9				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   18.81				9				$   33.75		$   229.57		$   25.51				9				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   18.81

		10				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   16.93				10				$   40.97		$   270.54		$   27.05				10				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   16.93

		11				$   0.13		$   169.41		$   15.40				11				$   43.33		$   313.87		$   28.53				11				$   0.64		$   169.92		$   15.45

		12				$   0.27		$   169.68		$   14.14				12				$   45.68		$   359.55		$   29.96				12				$   1.28		$   171.20		$   14.27

		13				$   0.40		$   170.09		$   13.08				13				$   52.89		$   412.45		$   31.73				13				$   1.92		$   173.12		$   13.32

		14				$   0.54		$   170.63		$   12.19				14				$   60.10		$   472.55		$   33.75				14				$   2.56		$   175.67		$   12.55

		15				$   0.67		$   171.30		$   11.42				15				$   54.53		$   527.08		$   35.14				15				$   3.20		$   178.87		$   11.92

		16				$   (1.77)		$   169.54		$   10.60				16				$   53.36		$   580.43		$   36.28				16				$   3.53		$   182.41		$   11.40

		17				$   (4.20)		$   165.33		$   9.73				17				$   52.19		$   632.62		$   37.21				17				$   3.87		$   186.28		$   10.96

		18				$   (6.64)		$   158.69		$   8.82				18				$   51.02		$   683.64		$   37.98				18				$   4.21		$   190.49		$   10.58

		19				$   (9.08)		$   149.61		$   7.87				19				$   49.85		$   733.48		$   38.60				19				$   4.55		$   195.03		$   10.26

		20				$   (11.52)		$   138.08		$   6.90				20				$   48.68		$   782.16		$   39.11				20				$   4.88		$   199.92		$   10.00

		21				$   (10.00)		$   128.09		$   6.10				21				$   46.27		$   828.43		$   39.45				21				$   8.39		$   208.31		$   9.92

		22				$   (8.47)		$   119.62		$   5.44				22				$   43.86		$   872.30		$   39.65				22				$   11.89		$   220.19		$   10.01

		23				$   (6.94)		$   112.68		$   4.90				23				$   41.45		$   913.75		$   39.73				23				$   15.39		$   235.58		$   10.24

		24				$   (5.42)		$   107.26		$   4.47				24				$   39.05		$   952.80		$   39.70				24				$   18.89		$   254.48		$   10.60

		25				$   (3.89)		$   103.37		$   4.13				25				$   36.64		$   989.43		$   39.58				25				$   22.39		$   276.87		$   11.07

		26				$   2.80		$   106.17		$   4.08				26				$   39.87		$   1,029.31		$   39.59				26				$   35.91		$   312.78		$   12.03

		27				$   9.49		$   115.66		$   4.28				27				$   43.11		$   1,072.41		$   39.72				27				$   49.43		$   362.22		$   13.42

		28				$   16.18		$   131.85		$   4.71				28				$   46.34		$   1,118.75		$   39.96				28				$   62.95		$   425.17		$   15.18

		29				$   22.87		$   154.72		$   5.34				29				$   49.57		$   1,168.32		$   40.29				29				$   76.47		$   501.64		$   17.30

		30				$   29.56		$   184.29		$   6.14				30				$   52.81		$   1,221.13		$   40.70				30				$   89.99		$   591.63		$   19.72

		Calculations using Corona's meter accuracy data (as collected by McCalls) and Cost of Use 												Calculations using Corona's meter accuracy data (as collected by GSM) and Cost of Use												Calculations using Anne County Meter Accuracy Rate and Corona's cost of use

		Meter Age		3/4" Meters RAM (Real Accuracy of Meter)		Units of water that meters do not record per month (over recorded)		Cost of Use (over charge)		Avg. Annual Cost of Use 				Meter Age		3/4" Meters RAM (Real Accuracy of Meter)		Units of water that meters do not record per month (over recorded)		Cost of Use (over charge)		Avg. Annual Cost of Use 				Meter Age		RMA = Arandale		Units of water that meters do not record per month (over recorded) - using Corona's total water usage		Cost of Use		Avg. Annual Cost of Use 

		15		99.89%		0.02360		$   0.67		$   0.13				8		95.52%		0.92927		$   26.54		$   7.21				15		99.46%		0.11194		$   3.20		$   0.64

		20		101.95%		(0.40344)		$   (11.52)		$   (2.44)				10		93.08%		1.43445		$   40.97		$   2.36				20		99.18%		0.17102		$   4.88		$   0.34

		25		100.66%		(0.13618)		$   (3.89)		$   1.53				12		92.28%		1.59960		$   45.68		$   9.14				25		96.22%		0.78411		$   22.39		$   3.50

		30		95.01%		1.03519		$   29.56		$   6.69				14		89.85%		2.10447		$   60.10		$   7.21				30		84.80%		3.15096		$   89.99		$   13.52

														15		90.79%		1.90915		$   54.53		$   (5.58)

		Tier Rate		2.38										20		91.78%		1.70444		$   48.68		$   (1.17)

		Avg Usage		20.73										25		93.81%		1.28284		$   36.64		$   (2.41)

														30		91.08%		1.84896		$   52.81		$   3.23







																10				0

																11				9.9949914815

																12				19.9899829629

																13				29.9849744444

																14				39.9799659259

																15				49.9749574073

																16				48.9032434079

																17				47.8315294085

																18				46.7598154091

																19				45.6881014097

																20				44.6163874102

																21				42.4091762105

																22				40.2019650108

																23				37.9947538111

																24				35.7875426114

																25				33.5803314116

																26				36.5441591187

																27				39.5079868257

																28				42.4718145328

																29				45.4356422398

																30				48.3994699469





10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	0	9.9949914814680501	19.9899829629361	29.984974444404152	39.9799659258722	49.974957407340248	48.903243407921416	47.831529408502583	46.75981540908375	45.688101409664917	44.616387410246084	42.409176210525494	40.201965010804905	37.994753811084315	35.787542611363726	33.580331411643137	36.544159118692662	39.507986825742186	42.471814532791711	45.435642239841236	48.399469946890761	









Sheet1

		Annual Average Cost of 3/4" Water Meters using GMS Test Results

		Years		Meter Cost		Cost of Use		Accumulated Cost		Average Cost Per Year		Revenue Loss*

		1		$   169.28		$   - 0		$   169.28		$   169.28		$   - 0

		2				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   84.64		$   - 0

		3				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   56.43		$   - 0

		4				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   42.32		$   - 0

		5				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   33.86		$   - 0

		6				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   28.21		$   - 0

		7				$   - 0		$   169.28		$   24.18		$   - 0

		8				$   26.54		$   195.82		$   24.48		$   1,620.40

		9				$   33.75		$   229.57		$   25.51		$   14,578.60

		10				$   40.97		$   270.54		$   27.05		$   47,376.45

		11				$   43.33		$   313.87		$   28.53		$   95,712.84

		12				$   45.68		$   359.55		$   29.96		$   158,945.85

		13				$   52.89		$   412.45		$   31.73		$   248,945.68

		14				$   60.10		$   472.55		$   33.75		$   368,473.54

		15				$   54.53		$   527.08		$   35.14		$   482,042.90

		16				$   53.36		$   580.43		$   36.28		$   598,659.00





Min Formatting

		Table 1		Table 2		Table 3

		4.08		24.18		9.92





meter cost

		Number		Name		Category		Description		Department		Model Number		Cost Method		Cost / Unit		Last Received Cost		Stock		Reserved		Available Qty		UOM		UOM Sale

		DWP0023		1 1/2 in Water Meter Standard		Meters/Lids		Bronze Top & Bottom T10				NED2H11R8F2S1469		FIFO		$374.70		$390.05		50		0		50		Each		Each

		DWP0022		1 in Water Meter Standard		Meters/Lids		Bronze Top & Bottom T10				SP-ED2F22R8F1S1469		FIFO		$158.13		$162.19		143		0		143		Each		Each

		DWP0024		2 in Water Meter Compound Direct Read		Meters/Lids		Tru/Flo Bronze, Spacer Kit Separate-order DWP0036				SP-EC2ARPHF21S1500		FIFO		$1,487.13		$1,810.19		34		0		34		Each		Each

		DWP0021		3/4 x 3/4 in Water Meter Standard		Meters/Lids		Bronze Top & Bottom T10				SP-ED2C22R8F1S149		FIFO		$96.26		$95.90		556		18		538		Each		Each

		DWP0020		5/8 x 3/4 in Water Meter Standard		Meters/Lids		Bronze Top & Bottom T10				SP-ED2B22R8F1S1469		FIFO		$0.00		$66.88		32		0		32		Each		Each



						per bag /box cost		per unit cost		last received cost		last received per unit cost

		DWP0029 		meter gasket		14.01

tc={C9A9526F-A344-4740-A2C1-546AD408BD93}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Last received cost is $17.62		0.1401		17.62		0.1762

		DWP0033A		Meter bushing (48 per box)		489.79				489.79		10.2039583333

		Agustine Contract - Installation cost

		3/4" 		$63

		Total cost for 3/4" meter and installation 								$169.28

Last received cost is $17.62







McCalls Test Data by Age

		Serial Number		Age (Yr)		Meter Size		Meter Make		Meter Units		Meter Multiplier		Low Flow Start		Low Flow Stop		 Volume Collected		Low Flow ACCURACY		Mid Flow Start		Mid Flow  Stop		 Volume Collected		Mid Flow ACCURACY		High Flow Start		High Flow Stop		 Volume Collected		High Flow ACCURACY		Weighted Accuracy		Wtd Acc Low		Wtd Acc Mid		Wtd Acc High		Wtd. Acc.		Low 		Mid		High

		64747900		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		488960.2855		488961.2648		1		97.93%		488961.2648		488962.2798		1.014		100.10%		488962.2798		488972.248		10.01		99.58%		99.696%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

		64702101		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		433275.4731		433276.4496		1		97.65%		433276.4496		433277.4592		1.014		99.57%		433277.4592		433287.4025		10.01		99.33%		99.244%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

		64747894		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		520827.079		520828.0506		1		97.16%		520828.0506		520829.0683		1.014		100.36%		520829.0683		520839.036		10.01		99.58%		99.766%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

		64702117		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		541797.887		541798.8784		1		99.14%		541798.8784		541799.9005		1.014		100.80%		541799.9005		541809.921		10.01		100.10%		100.446%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

		64747901		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		461441.2451		461442.238		1		99.29%		461442.238		461443.2575		1.015		100.44%		461443.2575		461453.204		10		99.47%		100.124%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

		64702119		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		352724.972		352725.9506		1		97.86%		352725.9506		352726.9668		1.015		100.12%		352726.9668		352736.8985		10		99.32%		99.659%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

		64702118		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		268785.161		268786.167		1		100.60%		268786.167		268787.1803		1.015		99.83%		268787.1803		268797.1715		10		99.91%		99.960%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

		64702103		15		3/4"		SENSUS		CF		1		523626.7272		523627.7173		1		99.01%		523627.7173		523628.7381		1.015		100.57%		523628.7381		523638.7006		10		99.62%		100.195%		0.50		3.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		3		25

																average				98.58%								100.22%								99.61%		99.886%



		56511163		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		536672.701		536673.691		1		99.00%		536673.691		536674.732		1.012		102.87%		536674.732		536684.889		10.01		101.47%		102.076%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		56511164		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		504831.83		504832.83		1		100.00%		504832.83		504833.872		1.012		102.96%		504833.872		504844.109		10.01		102.27%		102.415%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		56511108		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		592141.739		592142.748		1		100.90%		592142.748		592143.78		1.012		101.98%		592143.78		592153.922		10.01		101.32%		101.716%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		56511161		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		510407.432		510408.42		1		98.80%		510408.42		510409.467		1.011		103.56%		510409.467		510419.712		10		102.45%		102.680%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		56511106		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		658309.131		658310.089		1		95.80%		658310.089		658311.12		1.010		102.08%		658311.12		658321.243		10.01		101.13%		100.995%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		56511107		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		503163.739		503164.75		1		101.10%		503164.75		503165.779		1.010		101.88%		503165.779		503175.882		10.01		100.93%		101.621%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		56511165		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		560922.931		560923.905		1		97.40%		560923.905		560924.94		1.010		102.48%		560924.94		560935.128		10		101.88%		101.625%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		56511173		20		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		541148.352		541149.349		1		99.70%		541149.349		541150.39		1.010		103.07%		541150.39		541160.615		10		102.25%		102.441%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

																average				99.09%								102.61%								101.71%		101.946%



		95365116		25		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		086609.58		086610.56		1		98.00%		086610.56		086611.708		1.012		113.44%		086611.708		086622.85		10.01		111.31%		110.803%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		94681261		25		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		233575.041		233576.025		1		98.40%		233576.025		233577.06		1.011		102.37%		233577.06		233587.059		10		99.99%		101.420%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		96407158		25		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		509080.57		509081.239		1		66.90%		509081.239		509082.29		1.011		103.96%		509082.29		509092.639		10		103.49%		98.328%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		95365151		25		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		169080.843		169081.82		1		97.70%		169081.82		169082.835		1.010		100.50%		169082.835		169092.771		10.01		99.26%		99.891%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		95426285		25		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		708910.2		708910.2		1		0.00%		708910.2		708911.27		1.010		105.94%		708911.27		708921.801		10.01		105.20%				0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

		95365240		25		3/4"		PRECISION		CF		1		372292.518		372293.53		1		101.20%		372293.53		372294.581		1.010		104.06%		372294.581		372304.94		10		103.59%		103.560%		0.50		2.00		25.00		15-70-15		1/2		2		25

																average				77.03%								105.04%								103.81%		100.657%



		93580908		25		1"		PRECISION		CF		1		136884.91		136885.901		1		99.10%		136885.901		136886.931		1.005		102.49%		136886.931		136896.97		10		100.39%		101.665%		0.75		3.00		35.00		15-70-15		3/4		3		35

		93580840		25		1"		PRECISION		CF		1		737032.378		737033.371		1		99.30%		737033.371		737034.414		1.005		103.78%		737034.414		737044.599		10		101.85%		102.819%		0.75		3.00		35.00		15-70-15		3/4		3		35

